

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

SYLVIA SAMUELS and DIANE
GALLAGHER, HEATHER
McDONNELL and CAROL SNYDER,
AMY TRIPI and JEANNE VITALE,
WADE NICHOLS and HARNG SHEN,
MICHAEL HAHN and PAUL
MUHONEN, DANIEL J. O'DONNELL
and JOHN BANTA, CYNTHIA BINK
and ANN PACHNER, KATHLEEN
TUGGLE and TONJA ALVIS, REGINA
CICCHETTI and SUSAN ZIMMER,
ALICE J. MUNIZ and ONEIDA GARCIA,
ELLEN DREHER and LAURA COLLINS,
JOHN WESSEL and WILLIAM
O'CONNOR, and MICHELLE CHERRY-
SLACK and MONTEL CHERRY-
SLACK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH and the STATE OF NEW
YORK,

Defendants.

Index No. 1967-04

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE
TO MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON BEHALF OF *AMICI***

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 344-3005

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument	2
I. HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY APPLIES TO NEW YORK’S EXCLUSION OF SAME-SEX INDIVIDUALS FROM MARRIAGE.....	2
A. Heightened Scrutiny Applies to Classifications Based on Sexual Orientation.....	2
B. Heightened Scrutiny Also Applies to Classifications Based on Gender.....	7
C. While Conceding That There Exists a Fundamental “Right to Marry”, <i>Amici</i> Incorrectly Define the Right Here at Issue as the “Right to Same-Sex Marriage”	8
II. EVEN UNDER A RATIONAL BASIS ANALYSIS, EXCLUDING SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE FURTHERS NO LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST	10
A. Preservation of a Discriminatory Status Quo Is Not an Independent Justification for Excluding Same-Sex Couples from Marriage.....	10
B. Excluding Same-Sex Couples from Marriage Does Not Rationally Promote Procreation.....	13
C. Far From Promoting the Welfare of Children, the Exclusion of Same-Sex Couples from Marriage Harms Thousands of Children of Gay and Lesbian Parents in New York State.....	15
III. DENYING SAME-SEX COUPLES THE ABILITY TO MARRY VIOLATES THE FREE EXPRESSION PROVISION OF THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION	18
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , No. 04-2-04964 (SEA), slip op. at 18-19 (Sup. Ct. King County, Wash. Aug. 4, 2004).....	13
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	8
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 106 F.R.D. 526 (N.D. Tex. 1985)	17
<i>Brause v. Bureau of Vital Statistics</i> , No. 3AN-95-6562, 1998 WL 88743 (Alaska Super. Feb. 27, 1998)	8
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	14
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	4
<i>Gay Student Servs. v. Texas A&M Univ.</i> , 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984).....	1, 17
<i>Greenberg v. Bolger</i> , 497 F. Supp. 756 (E.D.N.Y. 1980).....	20
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	14
<i>Matter of Jacob/Dana</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 651 (1995)	7, 16, 17
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	4
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003).....	9
<i>Lofton v. Kearney</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	7, 9, 10
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement Sys. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	1, 2, 10, 14, 15
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. 1974)	8
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1976)	19

Miscellaneous

American Academy of Pediatrics, Homosexuality and Adolescence, Policy Statement, (Oct. 1993) available at < http://www.apa.org/pi/sexual.html > (last visited August 25, 2004).....	11
<i>See American Psychiatric Association, APA Position Statement on Therapies Focused on Attempts to Change Sexual Orientation ("Reparative" or "Conversion" Therapy) (December 1998) available at <http://www.psych.org/public_info/gaylesbianbisexualissues22701.pdf> (last visited August 25, 2004)</i>	11
M.V. Badgett, <i>Pre-nuptial Jitters: Did Gay Marriage Destroy Heterosexual Marriage in Scandinavia?</i> , May 20, 2004, available at http://slate.msn.com/id/2100884/ (last visited August 25, 2004).....	15
A. Lee Beckstead, <i>Understanding the Self-Reports of Reparative Therapy "Successes,"</i> 32 Archives of Sexual Behavior 399, 423 (Oct. 2003).....	12
Brief of the State of North Carolina as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , No. 395, 1967 WL 93614 (U.S. Jan. 24, 1967).....	9
Kenneth M. Cohen and Ritch C. Savin-Williams, <i>Are Converts to Be Believed? Assessing Sexual Orientation "Conversions,"</i> 32 Archives of Sexual Behavior 399, 427 (Oct. 2003).....	12
Nancy F. Cott, <i>Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation</i> (2000).....	10
Douglas C. Haldeman, <i>The Practice and Ethics of Sexual Orientation Conversion Therapy</i> , 62.....	1, 12
Lawrence Hartmann, <i>Too Flawed: Don't Publish</i> , 32 Archives of Sexual Behavior 399, 436 (Oct. 2003)	12
Gregory M. Herek, <i>Evaluating Interventions to Alter Sexual Orientation: Methodological and Ethical Considerations</i> , 32 Archives of Sexual Behavior 399, 438 (Oct. 2003)	12
Gregory M. Herek, <i>Myths About Sexual Orientation: A Lawyer's Guide to Social Science Research</i> , 1 Law & Sexuality 133, 152 (1991).....	17
Craig A. Hill and Jeannie D. DiClementi, <i>Methodological Limitations Do No Justify the Claim That Same-Sex Attraction Changed Through "Reparative Therapy,"</i> 32 Archives of Sexual Behavior 399, 441 (Oct. 2003).....	12

National Association of Social Workers (NASW), *Policy Statement on Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Issues* (Aug. 1996), reprinted in NASW, *Social Work Speaks: NASW Policy Statements 230* (6th ed. 2003)..... 12

Judith Stacey & Timothy J. Biblarz, *(How) Does the Sexual Orientation of Parents Matter*, 66 *Am. Sociological Review* 159, 161 (2001)..... 17, 18

Milton L. Wainberg, et al., *Science and the Nuremberg Code: A Question of Ethics and Harm*, 32 *Archives of Sexual Behavior* 399, 455 (Oct. 2003)..... 12
